exchange and no listing or permission to deal in such securities is being or is proposed to be sought.
The Issuer does not have any debt outstanding. The Issuer has no subsidiaries.

The Issuer has not audited or published, and does not propose to audit or publish, any of its
accounts since it is not required to do so under the laws of the British Virgin Islands. However, the
Issuer is required to keep such accounts and records as the directors consider necessary or desirable
in order to reflect the financial position of the Issuer.

— 36 —

CAPITALISATION AND EXTERNAL INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and External Indebtedness of the Guarantor

The following table sets forth on an actual basis of the consolidated capitalisation and external
indebtedness of PCCW as at 31 December 2011, and as adjusted to give effect to (i) the Notes being
offered, (ii) the drawdown of bank loans of HK$200 million and HK$683 million in February 2012
and in March 2012 respectively, (iii) the repayment of bank loans of HK$200 million and HK$593
million in February 2012 and in March 2012 respectively and (iv) the repayment of bank loans of
RMB2.5 million in March 2012.

As at 31 December 2011

Actual As Adjusted

(HK$ million) (U.S.$ million)(2) (HK$ million) (U.S.$ million)(2)

Short-term debt:
Bank loans ..... 40 5 37 5

Long-term debt:
Bank loans(1) ..... 11,743 1,512 11,833 1,524
6.00% Guaranteed Notes due 2013.... 3,881 500 3,881 500
5.25% Guaranteed Notes due 2015.... 3,867 498 3,867 498
4.25% Guaranteed Notes due 2016.... 3,979 512 3,979 512
The Notes offered hereby ..... — — 2,330 300

Total debts..... 23,510(4) 3,027 25,927 3,339

Capital and reserves:
Share capital ..... 1,818 234 1,818 234
Reserves ..... 4,286 552 4,286 552

Shareholder’s equity ..... 6,104 786 6,104 786

Total capitalisation and external
indebtedness(3) ..... 29,614 3,813 32,031 4,125

Notes:

(1) Save for the adjustment events above (together with amortization of front-end expenses in relation thereto), there has
been no material change in the external indebtedness of the Group since 31 December 2011.

(2) A rate of HK$7.7663 to U.S.$1.00 (as at 31 December 2011) was adopted for the conversion of HK dollar to U.S. dollar.

(3) Total capitalisation and external indebtedness represents shareholder’s equity plus total debts.

(4) Total debts of HK$23,510 million as at 31 December 2011 comprised HK$23,501 million of debts of the HKT Group and
HK$9 million of debts of the PCPD Group.